
EL PRETERITO 
 

I. REGULAR VERBS: 

-ar -er -ir 

  -é                    hablé      -í                     comí        - í                       viví 

  -aste               hablaste      -iste                 comiste        -iste                   viviste 

   -ó                  habló      -ió                   comió        -ió                      vivió 

   -amos           hablamos      -imos               comimos        -imos                 vivimos 

   -asteis           hablasteis      -isteis              comisteis        -isteis                 vivisteis 

   -aron             hablaron      -ieron              comieron        -ieron                 vivieron 

 

II. SPELLING CHANGES: 

Certain verbs have a spelling change in the preterit for pronunciation purposes. Verbs in this 

category are those ending in –car, -gar, and –zar. This change will occur only in the first person 

singular (YO). 

-car c->qu    -gar       g->gu    -zar z->c 

Busqué     Llegué     Comencé 

Buscaste     Llegaste    Comenzaste 

Buscó     Llegó     Comenzó 

Buscamos     Llegamos    Comenzamos 

Buscaron     Llegaron    Comenzaron 

 

III. IRREGULAR VERBS: 

There are no accents written on one-syllable verb forms. 

 

Ser- Fui, Fuiste, Fue, Fuimos, Fuisteis, Fueron 

Ir- Fui, Fuiste, Fue, Fuimos, Fuisteis, Fueron 

Dar-Di, Diste, Dio, Dimos, Disteis, Dieron 

Ver-Vi, Viste, Vio, Vimos, Visteis, Vieron 

 

IV. STEM CHANGING VERBS: 

All –ar and –er stem changing verb do NOT stem change in the preterit. Use the endings listed 

above. The –ir stem changing verbs have the same endings as above but do stem change in the 

preterit. It is indicated by an I or a U. This happens in the third person (Él, Ella, Ud. Forms and the 

Ellos, Ellas, and Uds. Forms).  

 

Dormir (ue, u)    Sentir (ie, i)   Pedir (i, i) 

Dormí Dormimos   Sentí      Sentimos  Pedí  Pedimos  

Dormiste Dormisteis   Sentiste    Sentisteis  Pediste  Pedisteis 

Durmió Durmieron   Sintió      Sintieron  Pidió  Pidieron 

 

 

 

 

 



[Type text] 
 

 

V. STEM STRESSED PRETERITS: 

The endings are the same for all of these verbs, but the stems are different. 

 

Endings: e, iste, o, imos, isteis and ieron 

 

Andar anduve, anduviste, anduvo, anduvimos, anduvisteis, anduvieron 

Caber cupe, cupiste, cupo, cupimos, cupisteis, cupieron 

Estar estuve, estuviste, estuve, estuvimos, estuvisteis, estuvieron 

Hacer hice, hiciste, hizo, hicimos, hicisteis, hicieron 

Poder pude, pudiste, pudo, pudimos, pudisteis, pudieron 

Poner puse, pusiste, puso, pusimos, pusisteis, pusieron 

Saber supe, supiste, supo, supimos, supisteis, supieron 

Tener tuve, tuviste, tuvo, tuvimos, tuvisteis, tuvieron 

Venir vine, viniste, vino, vinimos, vinisteis, vinieron 

Querer quise, quisiste, quiso, quisimos, quisisteis, quisieron 

 

*Decir dije, dijiste, dijo, dijimos, dijisteis, dijeron 

*Traer traje, trajiste, trajo, trajimos, trajisteis, trajeron 

 

*All verbs that have –j in the stem do not have an –i in the third person. (Él, Ella, Ud. Forms and the 

Ellos, Ellas, and Uds. Forms).  

 

 

 


